

No. 141, Original

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
STATE OF TEXAS,

Plaintiff,

v.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO and
STATE OF COLORADO,

Defendants.

—◆—
**On Exception To The Third Interim Report
Of The Special Master**

—◆—
**NEW MEXICO STATE UNIVERSITY,
PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF NEW MEXICO
AND CAMINO REAL REGIONAL UTILITY
AUTHORITY'S JOINT *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF IN
SUPPORT OF THE JOINT REPLY BY THE STATES
OF TEXAS, NEW MEXICO AND COLORADO**

—◆—
JOHN W. UTTON
Counsel of Record
UTTON & KERY, P.A.
675 Alto St.
Santa Fe, NM 87501
(505) 699-1445
john@uttonkery.com

*Counsel for New Mexico State University,
Public Service Company of New Mexico and
Camino Real Regional Utility Authority*

PATRICK SCOTT FIELD
Interim General Counsel
NEW MEXICO
STATE UNIVERSITY
MSC 3UGC
P.O. Box 30001
Las Cruces, NM 88003
(575) 646-2446
psfield@nmsu.edu

*Counsel for New Mexico
State University*

STACEY GOODWIN
Associate General Counsel
PNM RESOURCES, INC.
414 Silver Ave., SW
MS0805
Albuquerque, NM 87158-0805
(505) 241-4927
Stacey.Goodwin@
pnmresources.com

*Counsel for Public Service
Company of New Mexico*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	3
Argument	5
I. Apportionment of water among states does not require approval by appropriators, including irrigation projects.....	6
A. The States, not the Bureau of Reclamation, have authority to settle the interstate dispute consistent with the Compact.....	8
B. The United States does not represent water users in New Mexico	12
II. The United States is seeking to avoid the regular adjudication of its rights in state court.....	14
III. The United States holds an appropriative right that is subordinate to the States' rights in their respective waters	21
Conclusion.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 373 U.S. 546 (1963).....	6
<i>California Oregon Power Co. v. Beaver Portland Cement Co.</i> , 295 U.S. 142 (1935)	23
<i>California v. United States</i> , 438 U.S. 645 (1978)	5, 7,
.....	8, 24-26
<i>Colorado v. New Mexico</i> , 467 U.S. 310 (1984)	9
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976)	4, 17
<i>Elephant Butte Irrigation Dist. v. Regents of New Mexico State University</i> , 849 P.2d 372 (N.M. Ct. App. 1993), cert. denied, 849 P.2d 372 (N.M. 1993)	14
<i>Hinderlider v. La Plata River & Cherry Creek Ditch Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 92 (1938).....	3, 7, 9-14
<i>Holguin v. Elephant Butte Irrigation Dist.</i> , 575 P.2d 88 (N.M. 1977)	23
<i>Jicarilla Apache Tribe v. United States</i> , 657 F.2d 1126 (10th Cir. 1981).....	23
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 206 U.S. 46 (1907).....	9, 23
<i>Kentucky v. Indiana</i> , 281 U.S. 163 (1930)	13
<i>Local No. 93, Int’l Ass’n of Firefighters v. Cleve- land</i> , 478 U.S. 501 (1986)	10, 11
<i>Nebraska v. Wyoming</i> , 325 U.S. 589 (1945)	12, 24
<i>New Jersey v. New York</i> , 345 U.S. 369 (1953).....	13, 19
<i>New York v. New Jersey</i> , 598 U.S. 218 (2023).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Ronzio v. Denver & R.G.W.R. Co.</i> , 116 F.2d 604 (10th Cir. 1940).....	23
<i>South Carolina v. North Carolina</i> , 558 U.S. 256 (2010).....	13
<i>State ex rel. Bliss v. Dority</i> , 225 P.2d 1007 (N.M. 1950).....	23
<i>State ex rel. Erickson v. McLean</i> , 308 P.2d 983 (N.M. 1957).....	23
<i>Tarrant Regional Water Dist. v. Herrmann</i> , 569 U.S. 614 (2013)	25
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 583 U.S. 407 (2018)	17
<i>Tri-State Generation & Transmission Ass’n, Inc. v. D’Antonio</i> , 289 P.3d 1232 (N.M. 2012)	23
<i>United States v. Alaska</i> , 521 U.S. 1 (1997)	25
<i>United States v. Bluewater-Toltec Irrig. Dist.</i> , 580 F.Supp. 1434 (D.N.M. 1984), <i>affirmed</i> 806 F.2d 986 (10th Cir. 1986).....	16
<i>United States v. City of Las Cruces, et al.</i> , 289 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2002).....	4, 15-17
<i>United States v. Elephant Butte Irrigation District, et al.</i> , Cause No. 97-0803 JP/RLP (D.N.M.), Mem- orandum, Opinion and Order, Aug. 22, 2000.....	14, 15
<i>United States v. New Mexico</i> , 438 U.S. 696 (1978).....	26
<i>United States v. Rio Grande Dam & Irrig. Co.</i> , 174 U.S. 690 (1899)	22, 24
<i>Wyoming v. Colorado</i> , 286 U.S. 494 (1932).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTION	
N.M. Const. art. XVI, § 2	23
STATUTES	
Desert Land Act of 1877, 19 Stat. 377, 43 U.S.C. § 321	22, 24
Homestead Act of 1862, 12 Stat. 392	24
McCarran Amendment, 43 U.S.C. § 666 (1952).....	15-17, 24, 25
Mining Act of 1866, 14 Stat. 251, 43 U.S.C. § 661 (1870).....	24
N.M. Stat. Ann., Chapter 72, Article 2 (1907).....	24
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 72-4-17 (1907).....	16
Reclamation Act of June 17, 1902, 43 U.S.C. § 383	24
LEGISLATIVE AUTHORITY	
Senate Report on McCarran Amendment, S. Rep. No. 755, 82d Cong., 1st Sess. (1951).....	26
OTHER SOURCES	
John Benbow Draper, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Gunboats on the Colorado: Interstate Water Controversies, Past and Present</i> , 55 ROCKY MT. MIN. L. INST. 18- 1, § 18.03 (2009)	6
Barry Nicholas, <i>An Introduction to Roman Law</i> (1962).....	22
